Other current liabilities 58,825  —   58,825
   Total current liabilities 4,438,713  —   4,438,713
Long-term debt, net 2,747,399  —   2,747,399
Deferred income taxes 138,517  —   138,517
Other long-term liabilities 155,998  —   155,998
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 264,700  —   264,700
Stockholders’ equity
   Common stock 2,076  —   2,076
   Additional paid-in capital 2,348,118  —   2,348,118
   Accumulated deficit (1,113,378)  —   (1,113,378)
   Costs of shares held in treasury (6,865)  —   (6,865)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (92,280)  —   (92,280)
   Total Live Nation stockholders’ equity 1,137,671  —   1,137,671
Noncontrolling interests 234,550  —   234,550
   Total equity 1,372,221  —   1,372,221
   Total liabilities and equity $ 9,117,548  $ —   $ 9,117,548

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

2

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Live Nation
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

 (in thousands except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 10,337,448  $ (650,226)  (b)  $ 9,687,222
Operating expenses:   —
   Direct operating expenses 7,748,791  (566,893)  (b)  7,181,898
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,907,723  (762)  (c)  1,906,961
   Depreciation and amortization 455,534  (83,333)  (b)  372,201
   Gain on disposal of operating assets (969)  —   (969)
   Corporate expenses 134,972  —   134,972
   Operating income 91,397  762   92,159
Interest expense 106,722  —   106,722
Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,048  —   1,048
Interest income (5,717)  —   (5,717)
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates (1,161)  (5,332)  (d)  (6,493)
Other income, net (115)  —   (115)
Income (loss) before income taxes (9,380)  6,094   (3,286)
Income tax benefit (17,154)  —  (e)  (17,154)
Net income 7,774  6,094   13,868
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 13,789  —   13,789
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders of Live Nation $ (6,015)  $ 6,094   $ 79

Basic and diluted net loss per common share available to common
stockholders of Live Nation $ (0.48)   $ (0.45)
Weighted average common share outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 204,923,740   204,923,740

Reconciliation to net loss available to common stockholders of Live Nation:

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders of Live Nation $ (6,015)  $ 6,094   $ 79
   Accretion of redeemable noncontrolling interests (91,631)  —   (91,631)
Basic and diluted net loss available to common stockholders of Live Nation $ (97,646)  $ 6,094   $ (91,552)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

3

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Live Nation
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

 (in thousands except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 1,482,384  $ —   $ 1,482,384
Operating expenses:
   Direct operating expenses 932,084  —   932,084
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 434,611  (35)  (c)  434,576
   Depreciation and amortization 87,871  —   87,871
   Loss on disposal of operating assets 38  —   38
   Corporate expenses 33,810  —   33,810
   Operating income (loss) (6,030)  35   (5,995)
Interest expense 29,741  —   29,741
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,943  —   2,943
Interest income (1,183)  —   (1,183)
Equity in loss (earnings) of nonconsolidated affiliates (3,715)  385  (d)  (3,330)
Other expense, net 328   328
Loss before income taxes (34,144)  (350)   (34,494)
Income tax expense 6,884  —  (e)  6,884
Net loss (41,028)  (350)   (41,378)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (7,122)  —   (7,122)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders of Live Nation $ (33,906)  $ (350)   $ (34,256)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share available to common
stockholders of Live Nation $ (0.24)   $ (0.24)
Weighted average common share outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 206,728,167   206,728,167

Reconciliation to net loss available to common stockholders of Live
Nation:
   Net loss attributable to common stockholders of Live Nation $ (33,906)  $ (350)   $ (34,256)
   Accretion of redeemable noncontrolling interests (16,385)  —   (16,385)
Basic and diluted net loss available to common stockholders of Live
Nation $ (50,291)  $ (350)   $ (50,641)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1—BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements were prepared from Live Nation’s and Rock City’s
historical financial statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 gives effect to the Transaction as
if it had been completed on March 31, 2018. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 give effect to the Transaction as if it had been completed on January 1, 2017. The